

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and
ERIC HIMPTON HOLDER, JR., in his
official capacity as Attorney General of the
United States,

Defendants,

and

JAMES DUBOSE, *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No.

1:12-CV-203-CKK-BMK-JDB
(Three Judge Court)

**UNITED STATES' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW**

Table of Contents

Table of Authoritiesii

Glossary of Abbreviations.....iv

Proposed Findings of Fact

I. Introduction and Background 1

II. Retrogressive Effect of the Photo Voter Identification Requirement of R54 2

III. Inefficacy of the Purported Ameliorative Provisions of R54..... 5

IV. Evidence of Discriminatory Purpose..... 10

Proposed Conclusions of Law

I. South Carolina Has Failed to Show by a Preponderance of the Evidence That R54
Will Not Have a Discriminatory Effect..... 16

II. South Carolina Has Failed to Show by a Preponderance of the Evidence That R54
Was Not Enacted, At Least in Part, For a Discriminatory Purpose 21

Conclusion 25

Table of Authorities

Cases

Airco Indus. Gases, Inc. v. Teamsters Health & Welfare Pension Fund,
 850 F.2d 1028 (3d Cir. 1988) 8

Beard-Laney, Inc. v. Darby, 49 S.E. 2d 564 (1948)..... 2

Busbee v. Smith, 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982) 25, 26

Cnty. Council of Sumter Cnty. v. United States, 596 F. Supp. 35
 (D.D.C. 1984) 23

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 26

Doty v. Boyd, 24 S.E. 59 (S.C. 1896) 2

Florida v. United States, No. 1:11-cv-01428, 2012 WL 3538298
 (D.D.C. Aug. 16, 2012) passim

Lovelle v. Thornton, 106 S.E. 2d 531 (S.C. 1959) 8

LULAC v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006) 24

St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks, 509 U.S. 502 (1993) 26

Texas v. Holder, No. 12-cv-128, 2012 WL 3743676
 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2012) 14, 17, 21, 26

United States v. Charleston Cnty., 316 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.S.C. 2003)..... 6, 7

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 24

Wilkes Cnty. v. United States, 450 F. Supp. 1171 (D.D.C. 1978) 24

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)(5)(A)..... 1
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(a) 20
S.C. Code § 7-5-125 (2010) 1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 36..... 7
